

# City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202

## Legislation Text

File #: 17-0163, Version: 0

**Explanation:** Capitals indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

\* Warning: This is an unofficial, introductory copy of the bill. The official copy considered by the City Council is the first reader copy.

## Introductory\*

### City of Baltimore Council Bill

Introduced by: President Young

#### A Bill Entitled

#### An Ordinance concerning

#### Children and Youth Fund - Interim Governance and Administration

For the purpose of establishing a temporary administrative structure for the Children and Youth Fund established by City Charter Article I, § 13; establishing methods and criteria for identifying specific programs and services eligible for funding by the Fund; establishing methods and criteria for allocating available funds among eligible programs and services; providing for the expiration of the temporary law on July 1, 2019; allowing for a 1 year extension under certain circumstances; setting a special effective date; and generally relating to the administration of the Children and Youth Fund established by City Charter Article I, § 13.

#### By adding

Article 5 - Finance, Property, and Procurement Section(s) 9-1 to 9- 6 to be under the new subtitle designation, "Subtitle 9. Children and Youth Fund" Baltimore City Code (Edition 2000)

**Section 1. Be it ordained by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore**, That the Laws of Baltimore City read as follows:

#### **Baltimore City Code**

Article 1. Finance, Property, and Procurement

Subtitle 9. Children and Youth Fund

#### § 9-1. Fund defined.

In this Subtitle "Fund" means the Children and Youth Fund established by City Charter Article I, § 13 {"Children and Youth Fund"}.

#### § 9-2. Uses of Fund.

(a) In general.

The Fund may be used only for the purposes generally described in City Charter Article I, § 13(a).

(b) Inclusions.

Allowed uses for the Fund include:

- (1) direct grants to program and service providers;
- (2) administrative costs to operate the Fund; and
- (3) capacity-building efforts to strengthen Fund administration or the ability of providers to successfully and sustainably offer services to Baltimore's youth.

#### § 9-3. *{Reserved}*

#### § 9-4. Interim fiscal agent.

(a) Designation.

The President of the City Council, in consultation with the Mayor, may designate an interim fiscal agent for the Fund.

(b) General powers and duties.

The interim fiscal agent must:

- (1) identify specific programs and services to be funded by the Fund;
- (2) allocate the available funds among the programs and services identified for funding; and
- (3) establish a permanent intermediary, with a focus on youth leadership and governance, capable of dispersing the money appropriated to the Fund to specific youth-focused programs and services.
- (c) *Identifying programs and services for funding.* 
  - (1) As it identifies specific programs and services to be funded by the Fund, the interim fiscal agent must select programs and services that:
    - (i) are active in Baltimore City;
    - (ii) are credible with and accountable to youth and the local communities they are proposing to serve;
    - (iii) have an element of youth-centered programming; and
    - (iv) can demonstrate how they are designed to improve outcomes for young people.
  - (2) The interim fiscal agent may also use any additional factors listed in City Charter Article I, § 13(a)

#### File #: 17-0163, Version: 0

to identify specific programs and services to be funded by the Fund so long as the additional factors are made publically available to applicants for funding at the time that applications are requested.

- (d) Allocation of funds.
  - (1) The interim fiscal agent may allocate up to 10% of the Fund's balance to be used for:
    - (i) administrative costs; and
    - (ii) the costs of establishing a permanent intermediary as required by subsection (b)(3) of this section
  - (2) The interim fiscal agent must allocate the remainder of the Fund's balance among the programs and services identified under subsection (c) of this section with an emphasis on programs or services operating in, or meant to assist young people from, the communities in Baltimore City most impacted by high poverty.
- (e) Permanent intermediary progress reports.

The interim fiscal agent must report to the City Council each month on its progress toward establishing the permanent intermediary required by subsection (b)(3) of this section.

(f) Removal.

The President of the City Council may remove the interim fiscal agent and appoint a new interim fiscal agent if, after conducting a public hearing and hearing testimonial evidence, the President finds that the interim fiscal agent is not adequately performing the duties required by this section.

#### § 9-5. Rules and regulations.

(a) Finance to adopt.

The Director of Finance must adopt rules and regulations to carry out this subtitle including:

- (i) a schedule for dispersing the Fund each year; and
- (ii) procedures for transferring money from the Fund to either the interim fiscal agent or directly to service and program providers designated by the interim fiscal agent.
- (b) Filing.

A copy of all rules and regulations adopted under this subtitle must be filed with the Department of Legislative Reference before they become effective.

#### § 9-6. Automatic termination.

This subtitle automatically expires on July 1, 2019, unless the City Council, after conducting a public hearing and hearing testimonial evidence, finds that the permanent intermediary required by § 9-4(b)(3) of this subtitle is not yet prepared to administer the Fund, in which case this subtitle may be extended for 1 additional year.

## File #: 17-0163, Version: 0

**Section 2.** And be it further ordained, That the catchlines contained in this Ordinance are not law and may not be considered to have been enacted as a part of this or any prior Ordinance.

Section 3. And be it further ordained, That this Ordinance takes effect on the date it is enacted.